REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
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(Referred pursuant to S. 39(2) of the Equal Opportunity Act 2000 as amended by Act No. 5 of 2001)
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BACKGROUND:
L. This case is concerned primarily with the allegation by the Complainant that she was
discriminated against by the Respondent in the way that it offered her access to

opportunities for promotion and training in breach of Section 9 of the Equal Opportunity

Act, Chap. 22:03.

2. In addition, in accordance with her Complaint and Particulars thereof filed on March 28,
2014 she requested a declaration that she was victimised contrary to Section 6 of the
Equal Opportunity Act, Chap. 22:03 (the Act) and further that the Respondent has

discriminated against her in breach of Section 5 of the Act.

3. Moreover, it is the further case of the Complainant that the Respondent Ministry
deliberately omitted or refused to forward to the Director of Personnel Administration
(DPA) recommendations for the Complainant to obtain acting appointments while
ensuring that recommendations for the acting appointments of other officers of a different

race or ethnicity were made in a timely manner.

4. On the other hand, the Respondent by its Defence filed on June 18, 2014 denied that the
Respondent had engaged in any less favourable treatment against the Complainant;

and/or engaged in any acts of victimization against the Complainant.

THE EVIDENCE:
5. With regard to their respective positions hereinabove the parties submitted the
undermentioned Witness Statements:
(a) Witness Statement of the Complainant filed on August 15, 2014.
(b) Supplemental Witness Statement of the Complainant filed on April 9, 2015.
(c) Witness Statement of Michael Gordon filed on August 15, 2014.
(d) Witness Statement of Stephen Thomas filed on August 15, 2014.
(e) Witness Statement of Carl Francis August 15, 2014.
(f) Witness Statement of Dalkeith Ali filed on August 15, 2014.
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(2) Witness Statement of Karyl Adams filed on August 15, 2014.
(h) Witness Statement of Charles Mitchell filed on August 15,2014.

In essence, the evidence of the Complainant was that she commenced her employment in
the Public Service in 1973; and was appointed Co-operative Officer I in 1978 and was

later promoted to Co-operative Officer I and II respectively.

It is the contention of the Complainant that difficulties with Mr. Mitchell and Ms. Rouff
arose in 2006 when Mr. Mitchell then Co-operative Officer III was appointed to act in the
post of Deputy Commissioner; and Ms. Rouff then also Co-operative Officer III was
appointed to act as Training Officer. The Complainant further asserted that both persons
were not qualified to hold these positions as they did not have the necessary minimum
qualifications. In Mr. Mitchell’s case the minimum requirement was a recognized
university degree, and in the case of Ms. Rouff the minimum requirement being an

associate degree or diploma in co-operative studies.

It was also during this time (2006) that the posts of Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner
and Training Officer became vacant. And as a consequence the then DPA issued a
Circular Memorandum dated April 10, 2006 seeking applications for the posts of
Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner; and setting out the minimum qualifications for
said positions, both of which required at least eight (8) years experience in Co-operative
Development as well as well as a recognized degree in Management, Economics or
Accounting supplemented by a suitable course in Co-operatives; or any equivalent

combination of experience and training.

The Complainant further maintained that from the moment the posts of Commissioner
and Deputy Commission became vacant she began experiencing problems in the Co-
operative Development Division as a result of the concerted efforts of Mr. Mitchell and
Ms. Rouff to disparage and discredit here professionally. The Complaint cited a
memorandum dated July 10, 2006 wherein Mr. Mitchell was seeking to impute improper
motives in a submission for payment concerning materials used in the Pt. Coco Project.

Consequently, the Complainant wrote a memorandum dated July 17, 2006 to the
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10.

11.

1Z;

13.

Permanent Secretary indicating that Mr. Mitchell was doing everything to frustrate the
project. And requested the Permanent Secretary to investigate all the areas identified,

and sought an apology from Mr. Mitchell for imputing improper motives on her part.

As a result, the Permanent Secretary - Mr. Carl Francis - wrote a memorandum dated
August 3, 2006 to the Complainant in which he stated that “ have investigated the issues
raised in your correspondence”, and proceed to accuse her of disrespect for instruction
from supervisors; that many of her claims/accusations lacked substance and that she

change her manner of interaction with colleagues and other officials; and “a failure to do

so may result in action in the future that may not be in your career interest”.

Furthermore, the Complainant stated that when Mr. Mitchell prepared her 2006
performance appraisal, it was in her words “decidedly negative advising, inter alia, that
she had an inferiority complex and lacked interpersonal skills and was not ready for
promotion”. The Complainant indicated that the proper procedure in doing the appraisal
was inconsistent with Regulations 34 and 35 of the Public Service Commission
Regulations, Chap. 1:01 as well as the Manual of Performance Management in the Public

Service.

Moreover, the Complainant went on to outline other egregious memoranda by Mr.
Mitchell concerning her conduct; and that this type of action was continued by Ms. Rouff
in the preparation of her 2007 Performance Appraisal in which she alleged that Ms. Rouff
stated “that she lacked interpersonal skills, was not ready for promotion and needed
remedial training to redress her interaction with members of staff and external publics”.
According to the Complainant the appraisal was not signed by the Permanent Secretary
and it contained the wrong appraisal standards in that is contained the appraisal standards
for the post of Co-operative Officer III and not for the post of Training Officer in which

she was acting.

The Complainant further maintained that the 2007 appraisal done by Ms. Rouff was in
breach of the requirements of Regulations 34 and 35 of the PSC Regulations, Chap. 1:01

as well as the Manual for Performance Management in the Public Service.  The
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14.

13

16.

17.

18.

Complainant further asserted that even though she complained about the breaches of the
law and the manner in which her 2007 appraisal was done, no effort was made to address
her concerns. And Ms. Rouff sent her 2007 appraisal directly to the Director of

Personnel Administration without the signature of the Permanent Secretary.

Further, the Complainant indicated that Ms. Rouff sent a five page memorandum dated
July 11, 2008 to the Permanent Secretary making a number of “spurious and unfounded”
allegations including making racist statements against a certain member of staff of
African origin. On September 18, 2008 the Complainant “comprehensively responded to
all of the allegations made by Mr. Rouff annexing thereto complete documentary proof
refuting each of the allegations made. The Permanent Secretary made no effort to
investigate the matter”. This the Complainant contended remained an open issue which

seriously affected her career prospects.

In addition, the Complainant averred that while Mr. Mitchell, Ms. Rouff and Mr. Thomas
were given acting in higher positions even though they were not qualified, since none of
them had a recognized university degree in management, Economics or Accounting,
While she was in possession of a Master’s in Business Administration from the Arthur
Lok Jack School of Graduate Studies (T&T) since 1998; in addition to having the

requisite experience in the field of Co-operative Development.

Further, it is the contention of the Complainant that when she attended her first interview
for the post of Commissioner of Co-operative Development the negative markings in her

earlier appraisal was mentioned.

The complainant was extensively cross-examined by counsel for the Respondent and
based on her responses to searching questions the Tribunal found her to be generally a

credible witness.

The Witness Statements of the Respondent witnesses on the other hand tended to convey
the distinct impression that the Complainant was a person who was difficult to get along

with and lacked interpersonal skills.
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15,

20.

21.

£

23,

Mr. Carl Francis then Permanent Secretary of the Respondent indicated that the recall
writing to the Complainant concerning the Point Coco Project in which he “was advised
by her superiors of delays and inadequate structural work that led to leakages and other
inefficiencies. In addition there were frequent complaints from the superior colleagues in
the department and her colleagues in other departments about the Complainant’s very

aggressive manner”.

He further stated that based on his professional assessment of the Complainant “she had a
demeanor and attitude which would have resulted in chaos if she ran any Department as
its head. There was no question about the Complainant’s qualifications for the different

Jjobs. However, the Complainant was not able to get along with other persons easily”.

This witness rejected any notion of racial discrimination or victimization against the
Complainant. He further maintained that he never threaten the Complainant’s career
prospects. His recollection was that time lines on the Pt. Coco Project were not met. The
project was seemingly not implementable and there were structural problems with the
ponds. And he form this view on what was reported to him by the Commissioner for Co-

operative Development.

Mr. Francis further indicated that “In the public service, persons may act as
Commissioner based on seniority but to be appointed to the position it requires other

qualifications in addition to seniority”.

This witness was also cross-examined by counsel for the Complainant and at times the
Tribunal found him to be less than forthright. For instance he indicated in his witness
statement that there were structural problems with the tanks at the Point Coco Project.
But this statement was contradicted by the Ministry of Works Report dated April 23,
2007 where it was noted that there were certain repairable cracks in one tank but there
were no structural problems. In addition, he could find no or no proper justification for
his proposition that the “complainant had a demeanor and an attitude which would have

resulted in chaos if she ran any department as its head”.
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24.

25.

26.

27

28.

The next witness Mr. Charles Mitchell as Commissioner of Co-operative Development
now retired. The general tenor of his witness statement was that he never discriminated
against the Complainant on the basis of her race or engaged in any process of

victimization against her.

In cross-examination he was of the view that it was only after his retirement that the
requirement of a recognized university degree and experience became necessary for
appointment to higher positions in the department. And when shown the job description
for the posts of Deputy Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Commissioner
of Co-operative Development exhibited to the Witness Statement of Dalkeith Ali which
required, inter alia, a recognized degree in Management, Economics or Accounting; his

response was that they took into account his accounting background.

The witness further indicated in cross-examination that Ms. Rouff would have made a
blunder in the performance appraisal of the Complainant by not taking into account that
the Complainant at the material time was Acting Training Officer. But later attempted to
resile from this position by stating “/ said if when the appraisal was done, she was in fact
a Training Officer acting then it would have been improperly done, but we did not know
for sure whether she was acting or they just tell her hold the post until the appointment
comes through, I don't know”. In the circumstances the Tribunal found that this witness

was a bit less than credible.

The next witness called was Mr. Michael Gordon, Manager of the Enterprise
Development Division (EDD) of the Respondent. This witness indicated that the
Complainant was already working at the EDD in October 2010 on a three month contract
when he joined in November, 2010. He stated that he made requests for the extension of
her contracts to the Permanent Secretary for two consecutive three month periods because
initially I liked her perspective and thought that she had lots of skills, expertise and ideas
to offer the EDD.

This witness maintained that there were some negative attributes displayed by the

Complainant whereby she would insist that her way was the right way and, at times,
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29

30.

31.

32,

refused to follow my directives, I still thought that she had a lot to offer and as such he
requested the extension of her contracts. Moreover, he asserted that as she was the holder
of a Master’s Degree he was of the opinion that they could work together. He further
indicated that they had their disagreements, some were constructive others
confrontational; but his philosophy was to give members of his team a fair opportunity to
say what they had to say. He maintained that race was not a factor that he took into

account in filling positions in the Division.

This witness was cross-examined by counsel for the Complainant and throughout he
remained faithful to the essence of his witness statement. He even agreed with counsel
that the Complainant was “recommendable” even though they had their disagreements.
His candor and his professionalism were indeed impressive and caused this Tribunal to

come to the view that he was indeed a credible witness.

The next witness was Mr. Karyl Adams, Commissioner of Co-operative Development
who is his witness statement rejected any notion that he had in any way discriminated
against the Complainant.

This witness was cross-examined by counsel for the Complainant and was able to have
this witness admit that the procedure adopted by Ms. Rouff in the preparation of the
Complainant’s Appraisal Report for 2007 was improper; and further admitted that he had

no power to “appoint” Stephen Thomas as Training and Development Officer I.

In dealing with the outstanding Performance Appraisals for the Complainant for the years
2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 he mentioned that he wanted to do them sequentially and was
kept back for that reason. On re-examination he indicated that it was the Complainant’s
unwillingness to meet with him that caused the delays. Due to the inconsistencies in his

evidence the Tribunal found him to be a less than credible witness.

The final witness called by the Respondent was Mr. Dalkeith Ali who also rejected any
accusations of discrimination or victimisation as charged by the Complainant. This
witness noted that the Complainant’s records are littered with reports on her inadequate

performance and negative attitude by various supervisors. This witness went on to detail
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33.

the process whereby Performance Appraisals are prepared; and ought to be done in

accordance with the prescriptions of the Manual of Performance Management in the

Public Service.

This witness was cross-examined by counsel for the Complainant on the issue of the 2007
Appraisal of the Complainant in which the Director of Personnel Administration deemed
the said Appraisal as improper. His response was that there were questions raised by the
Complainant which in the Tribunal’s view was essentially evasive. In addition, he could
not demonstrate that there were documentary evidence to support his assertion that the
Complainant's records are littered with reports of her negative attitude and inadequate

performance.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

34.

Based on the evidence presented in this case the Tribunal on a balance of probabilities

find the following facts:

(a) That the Complainant began her employment in the Public Service in 1973, and was
appointed Co-operative Officer I in 1978 and worked in the Co-operative Division of

the Respondent in various capacities until her retirement in 2014.

(b) The Complainant began experiencing difficulties in 2006 beginning with the
improperly prepared staff report 2007 which found its way to the Service

Commissions Department without the signature of the Permanent Secretary.

(c) That Mr. Mitchell, Ms. Rouff and Mr. Thomas obtain acting appointments to the
position of Commission and Deputy Commission of Co-operative Development
without having the minimum requirement of a recognized degree in Management,
Economics or Accounting, while the Complainant had a Master’s in Business

Administration since 1998.
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(d) No significant effort was made by the Respondent to ensure that the Complainant’s
Performance Appraisals were done consistent with the principles adumbrated in the

Manual for Performance management in the Public Service.

(e) Mr. Francis, then Permanent Secretary of the Respondent penned a letter to the
Complainant indicating that there were structural inadequacies in the ponds at the
Pont Coco Project which was unsupported by the Ministry of Works Report on that
project, which said report was dated April 23, 2007.

(f) There was no supporting evidence to support the assertion of Mr. Francis in the
aforesaid correspondence stating that the Complainant had a demeanor and an attitude

which would have resulted in chaos if she ran any department as its head.

(g) That the improperly prepared staff report of 2007 by Ms. Rouff would have impacted
negatively at her interview for the position of Commission of Co-operative

Development and that of Deputy.

(h) That the appointment of Mr. Stephen Thomas to act as Training and Development
Officer I by Mr. Adams was improper and unlawful as such an appointment is the

exclusive preserve of the Public Service Commission.

(i) That both Mr. Mitchell and Mr. Adams are good comparators for the Complainant
especially Mr. Adams since he has a university degree and they are racially different

to the Complainant.

ISSUE:

(1) Whether the Complainant was discriminated by the Respondent on the basis of her race.

(i1) Whether the Complainant was victimised by the Respondent.

ANALYSIS:

33,

The Equal Opportunity Act, Chap. 22:03 makes unlawful discrimination in certain areas
of activity, Section 4 states:

“This Act applies to —
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